

No. 24-60227

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 24-60227

East Fork Enterprises, Incorporated; Epic Paint Company,

Petitioners

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency; Michael S. Regan, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents

consolidated with

No. 24-60256

East Fork Enterprises, Incorporated; Epic Paint Company; Sierra Club; American
Chemistry Council,

Petitioners

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency; Michael S. Regan, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
Environmental Protection Agency**

89 Fed. Reg. 39,254

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

W. CAFFEY NORMAN
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 457-5270
Fax: (202) 457-6315
Email: caffey.norman@squirepb.com

KEITH BRADLEY
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
717 17th Street, Suite 1825
Denver, CO 80202
Tel.: (303) 830-1776
Fax: (303) 894-9239
Email: keith.bradley@squirepb.com

ALLEN A. KACENJAR
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
1000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel.: (216) 479-8296
Fax: (216) 479-8780
Email: allen.kacenjar@squirepb.com

KATHERINE E. WENNER
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 365-2763
Fax: (614) 365-2499
Email: katherine.wenner@squirepb.com

Counsel for East Fork Enterprises, Inc. and Epic Paint Company

DAVID CHUNG
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
WARREN LEHRENBAUM
CROWELL & MORING, L.L.P.
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel.: (202) 624-2587
Email: dchung@crowell.com

Counsel for American Chemistry Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Statutory Background.....	7
II. Proceedings Regarding Methylene Chloride	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE RISK EVALUATION AND REVISED RISK DETERMINATION WERE UNLAWFUL AND IRRATIONAL.....	17
A. EPA improperly treated any health risk as unreasonable.....	18
B. EPA’s “whole chemical” approach ignores the mandate to assess each chemical in its “conditions of use.”	22
C. EPA assessed risks under unrealistic conditions rather than the actual “conditions of use.”	29
D. This Court should interpret the statutory phrase “unreasonable risk” in a reasonably narrow way, rather than defer to EPA’s overbroad view of its authority.....	34
II. EPA’S EXPOSURE LIMITS WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND LACKED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	39
A. EPA’s 2-ppm limit directly contradicts the best evidence on human health risk.....	40
B. EPA set its 16-ppm limit by extrapolating and inferring what level would present zero risk.....	47
III. EPA RESTRICTED METHYLENE CHLORIDE FAR BEYOND WHAT TSCA ALLOWS.....	51
A. EPA did not have evidence that businesses cannot meet its 2-ppm (continued exposure) and 16-ppm (short-term exposure) limits.	52
B. EPA failed to refer the matter to OSHA, principal workplace safety regulator.	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. EPA failed to consider whether there are technically and economically feasible alternatives to methylene chloride.....	61
D. EPA ignored the heavy cost of its rule for small businesses.....	66
IV. EPA EFFECTIVELY PREVENTED SMALL COMMERCIAL USERS FROM ACCESSING METHYLENE CHLORIDE EVEN FOR USES THAT ARE STILL ALLOWED.....	69
V. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE ENTIRE METHYLENE CHLORIDE RULE AND RISK DETERMINATION.....	73
A. EPA’s errors are not harmless.....	73
B. Vacatur is the proper remedy.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	27
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978)	51
<i>Am. Tunaboat Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 738 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Ausimont U.S.A., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. Ry. Admin.</i> , 105 F.4th 691 (5th Cir. 2024)	32
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023)	75
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17, 33
<i>City of Houston v. FAA</i> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings. v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>DOJ v. FLRA</i> , 992 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1993)	27

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	24
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	21
<i>Gulf South Insulation v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</i> , 701 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. America Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	17, 34, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Mayfield v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 23-50724, 2024 WL 4142760 (5th Cir. Sept. 11, 2024).....	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 73
<i>Ohio Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , No. 24-7000	34
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	45
<i>Restaurant Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 115 F.4th 396 (5th Cir. 2024)	74
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	39

<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	42, 43, 44
<i>Tex. Chem. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1185 (D.C. Cir. June 6, 2024)	27
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	16, 76
<i>Texas Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , No. 24-60193	9
<i>Texas v. NRC</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	21
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)	73
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	36
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. USFS</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 603	66
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	74
15 U.S.C. § 618(a)(1)(A)	1
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)	35
15 U.S.C. § 2602(2)(B).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)	1, 10
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)	37

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(B).....	27, 38
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(C).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(D).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(iii).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)	56, 61, 62, 63, 64
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(A)(iv)(I)	66, 67
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(C)	8, 74
15 U.S.C. § 2608(a)	57, 58, 59, 60
15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	50
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)	16
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(i).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(i)(I).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)	45
16 U.S.C. § 1133(d)(5).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	34
Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....	37
Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 460 (2016).....	7
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052	12, 13, 30, 59
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052(h)	30

40 C.F.R. § 751.5	69, 70, 72
40 C.F.R. § 751.107(b)	2
40 C.F.R. § 751.107(b)(4), (5), (6)	11
40 C.F.R. § 751.109	11
40 C.F.R. § 751.109(c).....	28, 39, 41
40 C.F.R. § 751.109(c)(2).....	50
40 C.F.R. § 751.109(d)	59
40 C.F.R. § 751.109(f).....	59
40 C.F.R. § 751.111	59
122 Cong. Rec. H11344 (Sept. 28, 1976).....	58
82 Fed. Reg. 33,726 (July 20, 2017).....	26, 27
82 Fed. Reg. 33,744 (July 20, 2017).....	26, 28
82 Fed. Reg. 33,748 (July 20, 2017).....	27
88 Fed. Reg. 39,652 (June 16, 2023).....	37
88 Fed. Reg. 49,180 (July 28, 2023).....	37
89 Fed. Reg. 37,028 (May 3, 2024).....	26
89 Fed. Reg. at 37,036 (May 3, 2024).....	28
89 Fed. Reg. 65,066 (Aug. 8, 2024).....	37
EPA, <i>Memorandum to Lee M. Thomas from Gerald H. Yamada 2</i> (June 7, 1985) (available at 1985 WL 71788).....	58
Fed. R. Evid. 201	20
H. R. Rep. No. 114-176 (114th Cong., 1st Sess.) (2015)	58
Nat'l Library of Medicine, MedlinePlus, at https://medlineplus.gov/ency/article/002598.htm (Jan. 2, 2023)	20

Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, at <https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/basic-ref/students/science-101/what-is-a-chemical.html> (last visited Oct. 9, 2024).....35

U.S. Congress (2015), Frank R. Lautenberg Chemical Safety for the 21st Century Act, Report together with Minority Views, 114th Congress, 1st Session, Report 114-67, available at <https://www.congress.gov/114/crpt/srpt67/CRPT-114srpt67.pdf>34
